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On August 5, 2014, we ordered respondent suspended from the practice of law, effective
August 20, 2014, in light of her conviction for violating Penal Code section 597, subdivision (b)
(cruelty to animals).

On August 15, 2014, respondent filed a Petition to Vacate Interim Suspension for
Conviction of Penal Code Section 597(b) and for such Vacation to be Retroactive to the Date of
Suspension. The Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar did not file a response.

On August 20, 2014, before respondent’s suspension went into effect, we temporarily
stayed the suspension so that the full review department could act upon respondent’s petition.
The full review department having considered the petition and finding no good cause, we deny
respondent’s petition, and we hereby lift the temporary stay of suspension.

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law pursuant to our August 5, 2014 order,

now effective September 12, 2014.

EPSTEIN

Acting Presiding Judge




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los
Angeles, on August 28, 2014, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER FILED AUGUST 28, 2014
in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JAN E. VAN DUSEN

LAW OFFICE OF JAN VAN DUSEN
2340 POWELL ST PMB 293
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ALLEN BLUMENTHAL, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
August 28, 2014.
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Rdsalie Ruiz
Case Administrator
State Bar Court
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